
Wave - Appeal Decisions Report
Lists the current information about FRNs affected by a given Funding Appeal Wave.

Criteria:

Appeal Wave is 092
Funding Year is or 2023

Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

11:11 Systems, Inc.
(143053831)

Mead School District 354
(145443) WA 2399034913 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$7,483.56 $7,483.56

Advanced Cable
Connection Inc
(143032707)

Hillsborough Co School Dist
(127779) FL 2399058401 MB Not

Funded

MR1:In consultation
with the applicant,
BEN 16046872 MOSI
PARTNERSIP
ELEMENTARY ...

$959,980.80 $0.00

Arkansas K12 LLC
(143034077)

Atkins Public School District
(139692) AR 2399021395 BM Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$962.14 $0.00

AT&T Corp.
(143001192)

Ohio County School District
(129000) KY 2399046471 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:Address for BEN
45595 Wayland
Alexander Elemen...

$61,560.00 $61,560.00

BellSouth
Telecommunications,
LLC (143004824)

Kipp Nashville District
(17026144) TN 2399059635 IA Funded

MR1:The CEP Base
Year for BEN KIPP
Nashville College
Prep Elementary -
17012...

$75,141.00 $75,141.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

BellSouth
Telecommunications,
LLC (143004824)

Kipp Nashville District
(17026144) TN 2399036358 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
CEP Base Year for
BEN KIPP Nashville
Colle...

$6,831.00 $6,831.00

Brandenburg
Telephone Company
(143001565)

Meade County Public
Library (128758) KY 2399011297 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$8,831.52 $8,831.52

BridgeTek Solutions
LLC (143037375)

Rock Hill School District 3
(127242) SC 2399058304 IC Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$1,750.00 $0.00

BridgeTek Solutions
LLC (143037375)

Rock Hill School District 3
(127242) SC 2399058265 IC Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$25,337.60 $0.00

BridgeTek Solutions
LLC (143037375)

Rock Hill School District 3
(127242) SC 2399058266 IC Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$15,202.56 $0.00

BridgeTek Solutions
LLC (143037375)

Rock Hill School District 3
(127242) SC 2399058268 IC Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$5,067.52 $0.00

BridgeTek Solutions
LLC (143037375)

Rock Hill School District 3
(127242) SC 2399058273 IC Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$10,135.04 $0.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

BridgeTek Solutions
LLC (143037375)

Rock Hill School District 3
(127242) SC 2399058294 IC Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$15,202.56 $0.00

BridgeTek Solutions
LLC (143037375)

Rock Hill School District 3
(127242) SC 2399058295 IC Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$10,135.04 $0.00

BridgeTek Solutions
LLC (143037375)

Rock Hill School District 3
(127242) SC 2399058300 IC Not

Funded

MR1:The OTC for
FRN Line Item
2399058300.001 was
modified from
$1875.00 to $125....

$1,500.00 $0.00

BridgeTek Solutions
LLC (143037375)

Rock Hill School District 3
(127242) SC 2399058306 IC Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$2,250.00 $0.00

BridgeTek Solutions
LLC (143037375)

Rock Hill School District 3
(127242) SC 2399058309 IC Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$1,750.00 $0.00

BridgeTek Solutions
LLC (143037375)

Rock Hill School District 3
(127242) SC 2399058315 IC Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$3,500.00 $0.00

BridgeTek Solutions
LLC (143037375)

Rock Hill School District 3
(127242) SC 2399058327 IC Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$2,000.00 $0.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

BridgeTek Solutions
LLC (143037375)

Rock Hill School District 3
(127242) SC 2399058323 IC Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$2,750.00 $0.00

BridgeTek Solutions
LLC (143037375)

Rock Hill School District 3
(127242) SC 2399058312 IC Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$3,500.00 $0.00

ByteSpeed, LLC
(143022706)

Converse Co School District
1 (142526) WY 2399056649 IC Not

Funded

MR1:The Model for
FRN Line Item
2399056649.001 was
modified from 9PX
1500 VA to ...

$36,954.00 $0.00

Cablevision Systems
Corporation
(Education Dept)
(143007246)

Childrens Aid Society Inc
(16050307) NY 2399049512 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:BEN
16072968 -
RICHMOND EARLY
LEARNING CENTER
...

$1,996.81 $1,996.81

CDW Government
LLC (143005588)

Glendale Elem School Dist
40 (142966) AZ 2399031965 IC Not

Funded

MR1:The dollars
requested for the
Maintenance Support
Services covered
multiple ...

$1,960,120.43 $0.00

CDW Government
LLC (143005588)

Henderson Independent
School District (140688) TX 2399051421 IC Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$2,703.04 $0.00

CDW Government
LLC (143005588)

Onondaga-Cortland-Madison
Boces (124492) NY 2399049085 IC Funded

MR1:The funding
request amount was
reduced from
$71,114.80 to
$16,115.93 to remo...

$8,057.97 $8,057.97



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

CenturyLink Level 3
Communications,
LLC (143021460)

Tombstone Unif School Dist
1 (143106) AZ 2399054049 IA Not

Funded

MR1:The Service
Date was changed
from 7/1/2023 to
11/1/2023 to agree
with the do...

$18,096.00 $0.00

Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Canutillo Independent
School District (142090) TX 2399005016 IA Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$42,230.40 $0.00

Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Green Bay Area Catholic
Education Inc (16081051) WI 2399051605 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$3,600.00 $3,600.00

Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Mater Davenport
(17031527) FL 2399013011 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$15,444.00 $15,444.00

Chibardun
Telephone
Cooperative, Inc.
(143001784)

Owen-Withee School
District (133234) WI 2399049615 IA Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$154,120.00 $0.00

Clearline Networks
LLC (143034714)

Clarksville Montgomery
County School System
(128213)

TN 2399001361 IC Funded

MR1:FRN Line Item
# 2399001361.001
was for both Cabling
and Installation,
Activa...

$666,400.00 $666,400.00

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Ben Gamla South Broward
(17002022) FL 2399053016 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$13,728.00 $13,728.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Bridgeprep Academy Of
North Miami Beach
(17020968)

FL 2399026159 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$5,376.00 $5,376.00

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Doral Jam (17001978) FL 2399053017 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$12,708.00 $12,708.00

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

N Chicago C U Sch Dist 187
(135304) IL 2399038385 IA Funded

MR1:FRN modified in
accordance with a
RAL request.
MR1:FRN modified in
accord...

$198,502.81 $198,502.81

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Somerset Academy Palms
(17020412) FL 2399053033 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
discount percentage
of this FCC Form 471
a...

$10,746.00 $10,746.00

Comcast Cable
Communications,
LLC (143013564)

Assumption Bvm School
(18973) PA 2399053159 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$11.98 $11.98

Comcast IP Phone
LLC (143035551)

Bridgeprep Academy Of
North Miami Beach
(17020968)

FL 2399059820 IA Funded
MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL corrections.

$6,832.00 $6,832.00

Computer
Professionals
Unlimited Inc.
(143032918)

Converse Co School District
1 (142526) WY 2399056541 IC Not

Funded

MR1:FRN Line Item
2399056541.003 was
for both Access Points
and License and was
...

$39,285.60 $0.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Crumbacher
Business Systems
Inc (143051296)

St Michaels High School
(99314) NM 2399037004 IC Funded

MR1:The amount of
the funding request
was changed from
$26,005.00 to
$25,387.00 ...

$365.00 $365.00

Danny's
Communication
Service, Inc.
(143020700)

Pittsburg Indep School Dist
(140705) TX 2399027282 IC Funded

MR1:FRN Line Item
#2399027282.001
was for both Cabling
and Cabling and was
split...

$46,283.79 $46,283.79

Danny's
Communication
Service, Inc.
(143020700)

Pittsburg Indep School Dist
(140705) TX 2399027275 IC Funded

MR1:FRN Line Item
#2399027275.001
was for both Cabling
and Cabling and was
split...

$49,797.94 $49,797.94

Data Path, Inc
(143032599)

L. Hollingworth School For
Talented And Gifted
(16063665)

OH 2399032324 IC Not
Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$5,564.95 $0.00

Data Path, Inc
(143032599)

Richland School Of
Academic Arts (16062754) OH 2399025770 IC Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$3,993.30 $0.00

DCN,LLC
(143022264) Nd School Net (154332) ND 2399034126 IA Funded

MR1:BEN 66626
Page school has
merged with BEN
134330 Hope-Page
85. The merged en...

$879,209.10 $879,209.10

Dept of Admin
Services, CT
(143049066)

Rectory School (5481) CT 2399025534 IA Not
Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$9,480.00 $0.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Digital Group LLC
(143021147)

Knox County School District
(128407) TN 2399032104 IC Funded

MR1:The applicant
did not submit any
RAL
corrections.||MR2:The
Contract Award Da...

$33,026.56 $33,026.56

Ednetics, Inc.
(143008534)

Middleton School District
134 (142728) ID 2399054830 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
Student Count for
Budget for Budgeted
BEN ...

$17,387.70 $17,387.70

Ednetics, Inc.
(143008534)

Middleton School District
134 (142728) ID 2399054713 IC Funded

MR1:The funding
request amount was
reduced from
$75167.33 to
$59302.33 to
remove...

$4,891.66 $4,891.66

Electric Lightwave
LLC (143000131)

Skyline Education, Inc.
(17005142) AZ 2399052510 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$6,797.20 $6,797.20

Electric Lightwave
LLC (143000131)

Skyline Education, Inc.
(17005142) AZ 2399052503 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$18,198.00 $18,198.00

Electric Lightwave
LLC (143000131)

Skyline Education, Inc.
(17005142) AZ 2399052495 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$18,198.00 $18,198.00

Electric Lightwave
LLC (143000131)

Skyline Education, Inc.
(17005142) AZ 2399052484 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$18,198.00 $18,198.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

ENA Services, LLC
(143030857)

Georgia Board Of Regents-
Peachnet (16074952) GA 2399052731 IA Funded

MR1:In consultation
with the applicant,
BEN 17031024
Haralson County
Network Cen...

$5,644,249.80 $5,644,249.80

ePlus Technology,
Inc. (143006553)

New London Public Schools
(122392) CT 2399049867 IC Funded

MR1:The amount of
the funding request
was changed from
$885,321.38 to
$840,321.3...

$373,115.49 $373,115.49

Frontier California
Inc. (143004769)

San Bernardino Diocesan
Schools Consortium Sbdsc
(16082715)

CA 2399057139 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$1,769.69 $1,769.69

GIGAKOM
(143027209)

Washington Unified School
District (16067741) CA 2399019030 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$39,525.21 $39,525.21

GSW Telecom, LLC
(143044162)

Antelope Union High School
(97950) AZ 2399024862 IC Not

Funded

MR1:The Product
Type for FRN Line
Item 003 was
modified from
Connectors to Cabli...

$18,376.24 $0.00

High Point
Solutions, Inc.
(143033902)

Green Township Board Of
Education (123063) NJ 2399036874 IC Not

Funded

MR1:The funding
request amount was
reduced from
$76,253.19 to
$52,408.46 to remo...

$38,126.60 $0.00

Internal Power Inc.
(143053372)

Bet Yaakov Of The Jersey
Shore (16067421) NJ 2399032910 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:Gold
Consulting Team CRN
16066397 has been
rem...

$11,040.00 $11,040.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Internal Power Inc.
(143053372)

Bet Yaakov Of The Jersey
Shore (16067421) NJ 2399032917 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:Gold
Consulting Team CRN
16066397 has been
rem...

$10,080.00 $10,080.00

Jade
Communications,
Inc. (143045278)

Central Charter School
(207880) FL 2399055757 IC Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
enrollment for BEN
Central Charter
School ...

$129,671.75 $0.00

Kentucky
Educational
Development
Corporation (KEDC)
(143002859)

Madison County School
District (128813) KY 2399049017 IC Not

Funded

MR1:FRN Line Item
#2399049017.001
was for both Cabling
and Connectors and
was sp...

$41,928.32 $0.00

MGW Networks
(143036669)

Bath County Public School
Dist (126627) VA 2399058429 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$12,889.92 $12,889.92

Nebraska Link LLC
(143035006)

Lexington Public Library
(138788) NE 2399043234 IA Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$1,440.00 $0.00

Northeast Rural
Services, Inc.
(143016556)

Tahlequah Indep School
Dist 35 (140215) OK 2399052206 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$132,382.04 $132,382.04

OneNet (Oklahoma
State Regents)
(143015254)

Merritt Indep School Dist 2
(139933) OK 2399000288 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$52,704.00 $52,704.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Pacific Bell
Telephone Company
(143002665)

Stanislaus Union Sch Dist
(144397) CA 2399031896 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
NSLP for BEN
144397 STANISLAUS
UNION SCH D...

$106,890.95 $106,890.95

People Driven
Technology, Inc
(143052828)

Gull Lake Comm School
District (131367) MI 2399019350 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$9,300.76 $9,300.76

Pinnacle Business
Systems, Inc.
(143027227)

Muskogee Indep School Dist
20 (140161) OK 2399012188 BM Not

Funded

MR1:In consultation
with the applicant,
BEN 84843
FRANKLIN SCIENCE
ACADEMY has b...

$4,334.40 $0.00

Questivity Inc
(143036495)

Delta County School Dist 50
J (142433) CO 2399051662 IC Not

Funded

MR1:The Type of
Product for FRN Line
Item
#2399051662.001
was modified from
Acce...

$3,084.38 $0.00

Structured
Communication
Systems Inc
(143008383)

Forest Grove Community
School (16057198) OR 2399030391 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$8,532.19 $8,532.19

SynerComm Inc.
(143049323)

Waterloo School District
(133009) WI 2399051428 BM Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$1,920.18 $1,920.18

Tech Check, LLC
(143024168)

Sauk Rapids School District
47 (133941) MN 2399051208 IC Funded

MR1:The Product
Type for FRN Line
Item 2399051208.003
was modified from
Connecto...

$33,441.32 $33,441.32



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

thinkCSC, Inc
(143029733)

Patriot Preparatory
Academy (16072736) OH 2399026840 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$56,367.03 $56,367.03

Treasure Lake LP
(143035537)

Tiu11 Rwan Consortium
(17001736) PA 2399049412 IA Funded

MR1:In consultation
with the applicant,
BEN 16048438
Belleville Mennonite
School...

$379,306.80 $379,306.80

Universal Cabling
Systems, Inc.
(143006656)

The School Board Of
Broward County, Fl.
(127743)

FL 2399028059 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Internal Connection
for FRN Line Item
2399028059.001 was
modifie...

$3,264,653.57 $3,264,653.57

Vector Resources,
Inc. (143020726)

Today'S Fresh Start
Consortium (16068371) CA 2399056858 BM Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$12,750.00 $0.00

Vector Resources,
Inc. (143020726)

Today'S Fresh Start
Consortium (16068371) CA 2399056813 BM Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$12,750.00 $0.00

Verizon New York
Inc. (143001359)

Bronx Preparatory Charter
School (218750) NY 2399056862 IA Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$11,815.20 $0.00

Verizon Online LLC
(143026397)

Marblehead Public School
Dist (120445) MA 2399016482 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$1,295.95 $1,295.95



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Visp Group, LLC
(143035042)

Payson Unif School District
10 (143053) AZ 2399034956 BM Funded

MR1:The amount of
the funding request
was changed from
$3603.53 to $3421.27
to r...

$2,331.78 $2,331.78

WAVEDIVISION
HOLDINGS, LLC
(143030836)

Woodburn School District
(144869) OR 2399040609 IA Not

Funded

MR1:The Purpose for
FRN Line Item
2399040609.001 was
modified from
Internet acce...

$24,300.00 $0.00

Wescott
Technologies LLC
(143036157)

Effingham County Schools
(127461) GA 2399048754 MB Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:FRN(s) modified
in accordance with a
RAL reque...

$6,054.30 $0.00

Xchange Telecom
(143026854) Yeshiva Avir Yakov (11332) NY 2399050029 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$5,205.60 $5,205.60

Zayo Group, LLC
(143023855)

Democracy Prep Public
Schools (16072044) NY 2399057095 IA Not

Funded

DR1:The winning
vendor was not
selected in
accordance with the
vendor evaluation...

$281,942.10 $0.00

Zayo Group, LLC
(143023855)

Democracy Prep Public
Schools (16072044) NY 2399006061 IA Not

Funded

DR1:FCC Rules
require applicants to
carefully consider all
bids submitted by
ser...

$331,560.00 $0.00

Zayo Group, LLC
(143023855)

Georgia Board Of Regents-
Peachnet (16074952) GA 2399049682 IA Funded

MR1:Based on
supporting
documentation, BENs
33257 WHEELER
COUNTY HIGH
SCHOOL, 33...

$222,047.62 $222,047.62



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Zayo Group, LLC
(143023855)

Hillsborough Co School Dist
(127779) FL 2399048836 IA Funded

MR1:The Type of
Connection for all
FRN Line Items was
modified from Dark
Fiber (...

$4,493,144.11 $4,493,144.11

Zayo Group, LLC
(143023855)

Hillsborough Co School Dist
(127779) FL 2399048902 IA Funded

MR1:The amount of
the funding request
was changed from
$2,503,345.10 to
$2,421,4...

$1,937,179.39 $1,937,179.39

Source: E-rate Manager
E-RATE MANAGER is a registered trademark of Funds For Learning, LLC
Data generated on Wednesday, February 05th, 2025 at 08:25 AM CST

https://legacy.fundsforlearning.com

